

Neelam Vs State of H.P. & Anr.
Cr. MMO No. 597 of 2025

15.10.2025

Present: Mr. Virender Thakur, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Tejasvi Sharma, Additional A.G. with Mr. Rohit Sharma, Deputy A.G., for respondents No. 1 and 2-State.

Notice. Mr. Rohit Sharma, learned Deputy Advocate General, appears and waives service of notice on behalf of respondents No. 1 and 2-State.

Notice of petition be issued to respondent No. 3 for 10.12.2025, on taking steps within a period of seven days.

Status report on behalf of respondents No. 1 and 2 be filed in the meantime.

Cr.MP No. 4542 of 2025

Notice in the aforesaid terms. Till then, the operation of order dated 12.09.2025, passed by the Court of learned Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Court No. 1 Solan in Case No. 21/2 of 2024/19, titled as 'State of H.P. Versus Virender Kumar', is ordered to be stayed.

(Virender Singh)
Judge

15th October, 2025
(Pranod)